
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson; and Councillors Clark, Cooke, Copland and 

Farquhar. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 04 September 2023 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 

  

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here. 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 
 

2.1 Craigbank, 132 North Deeside Road - Formation of Decking to Front 
(Retrospective) - Planning Ref Number 221543   

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 

the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 221543. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8568&Ver=4
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 
 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
 

2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 
2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  

(Pages 29 - 46) 
 

 
2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 

Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 
 

 
2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 

are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 

McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 067344  
 

 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 

Standing Orders. 
 

2. Local members are not permitted to sit on cases that fall within their ward. 
 
3. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 

acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 

4. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 

case under review is to be determined. 
 
5. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 

consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 
Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 

not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 

above 
cannot and wil
[...]
re them, the LRB will require:- 
(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;   

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 

may be relevant to the proposal;   
(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 

considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances. 

 

13. In determining the review, the LRB will:- 
(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or 
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions. 

 
14. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision.  

Page 4



 

Strategic Place Planning 

Report of Handling 

 

Site Address: Craigbank, 132 North Deeside Road, Peterculter, Aberdeen, AB14 0RS 

Application 

Description: 
Formation of decking to front (retrospective) 

Application Ref: 221543/DPP 

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 9 January 2023 

Applicant: Mr Norman  Laing 

Ward: Lower Deeside 

Community 

Council: 
Culter 

Case Officer: Sam Smith 

 

DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a ground-floor flat in a granite two-storey building, that is shared 
with 134 North Deeside Road above, and 128 and 130 North Deeside Road to the east. The site 
sits within a designated Neighbourhood Centre. The property has a south-facing principal 
elevation that fronts onto North Deeside Road and a rear elevation with a garden that borders the 
rear gardens at School Road. To the west sits Peterculter Parish Church, a category-C listed 
building. The existing driveway is shared by 132 and 134 North Deeside Road and extends from 
the road around the rear of the building. The driveway has a length of approximately 17m from the 
road to the front elevation of the dwelling. The site previously had a section of driveway sitting to 
the front of property measuring 5.3m in width which is under the ownership of the applicant. A 
recent planning permission was granted for a garage sitting on the west boundary of the site on 
the existing shared driveway. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
220874/DPP – Erection of detached domestic garage – Approved 2022 – 134 North Deeside 
Road 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 221543/DPP   Page 2 of 7 

 

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
Retrospective planning permission is sought for the erection of decking to the front of the building. 
The decking measures 4.8m in width, 4.8m in length and 500mm in height from the ground level. 
The decking is also be fitted with eight timber posts connected with rope, giving the decking an 
overall height of 1.5m. The decking is finished in an untreated light timber. 
 
Amendments 
 
None. 
 
Supporting Documents 
 
All drawings can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RN55MXBZMHO00 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
ACC - Roads Development Management Team – object to the development for the following 
reasons: 

• Driveways onto A class roads require internal turning facilities. The submitted turning splay 
shows an impractical manoeuvre for turning to the rear of the site and would not be 
suitable. 

• Flats are required to have 1.5 parking spaces (rounded to 2 for private parking areas). The 
area shown on the turning splay is a mutual driveway required for turning and the proposal 
removes parking to the front of the property, resulting in 132 North Deeside Road only 
being able to park in the existing garage (1 space). Parking anywhere else on the site 
would block access to the shared driveway for the neighbour and the proposal therefore 
results in insufficient parking. 

 
Culter Community Council – No comments received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One representation has been received objecting to the proposal. The matters raised can be 
summarised as follows –  

• The proposed decking is not consistent with Policies H1 (residential areas) and D1 (quality 
placemaking by design) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017) due to its 
prominent location adjacent to the listed Peterculter Parish Church and impact on the 
streetscape. 

• The Householder Development Guide states that there is a presumption against the 
formation of decking to the front of any property. 

 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Legislative Requirements 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where 
making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 

Page 6

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RN55MXBZMHO00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RN55MXBZMHO00


Application Reference: 221543/DPP   Page 3 of 7 

 

Development Plan; and, that any determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far 
as material to the application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.      
 
Development Plan 
 
National Planning Framework 4 
 
National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) is the long-term spatial strategy for Scotland and contains 
a comprehensive set of national planning policies that form part of the statutory development plan. 
The relevant provisions of NPF4 that require consideration in terms of this application are – 
 

• Policy 7 (Historic Assets and Places) 

• Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) 

• Policy 16 (Quality Homes) 
 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 
 
Section 16 (1)(a)(ii) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that, whe
[...]
d for 
the materials used to be complementary to the existing building. The guidance further states that 
there is a presumption against the formation of decking to the front of any property or any other 
prominent elevation where the works would impact the visual amenity of the street scene. In this 
case, while the decking does not constitute overdevelopment of the site, there are concerns 
regarding the siting, scale and design. Matters which will be considered below.   
 
As the proposed decking would sit in an elevated position to the front of the property, 
approximately 12m from North Deeside Road, it is located on a prominent front elevation adjacent 
to a Class A road and a central neighbourhood and commercial area. In addition, there is an 
existing garden to the rear of the site that sits 7m back from the dwelling and has a footprint of 
approximately 215m2 with an existing garage sitting on it measuring 24m2. There is therefore 
considered to be sufficient amenity space afforded to the applicant to form decking to the rear of 
the site which would also be south facing for the enjoyment of the sun. The principle of decking to 
the front of the property is therefore not be acceptable. 
 
The proposed decking has a length of 4.8m from the front of the existing building, presenting a 
significant projection for development forward of the front building line, being approximately half 
the length of the original dwelling. The proposal is considered to disrupt the existing building line of 
the original building and due to the slope of the site, the projection of the decking results in the 
development being raised 500mm in height from the ground level. As the site slopes up towards 

Page 8



Application Reference: 221543/DPP   Page 5 of 7 

 

the house from the road level, it results in a raised decking that sits at an approximate eye level 
when walking along the public pavement, presenting a negative visual impact from the public road 
as it is significan
[...]
gory-C listed building and curtilage, there is a concern for the visual 
impact the development would have. The Managing Change Guidance on Setting expects 
development to not have a negative impact on the setting of any historic asset in the context of the 
surrounding area and existing townscape. As the proposed decking sits 6.7m from the mutual 
boundary with the listed site and has a height of 1.5m, the posts would only be partially visible 
when viewed from Craigton Crescent and the section of North Deeside Road at this junction. To 
the west of Peterculter Parish Church there is an existing, rendered, modern extension with a car 
park to the front. The proposed decking would therefore not have a detrimental visual impact on 
the setting of the listed site or special interest of the historic building.  
 
In summary, the proposed decking would be in conflict with the Householder Development Guide 
as it would be to the front of the property. The siting, scale and design of the proposed decking is 
not considered appropriate in the context of the site and would negatively impact on the character 
and appearance of the original granite building given its prominently visible location from the main 
road. The proposal is also out of character with the surrounding area and decking to the front of 
any property in Aberdeen City is not supported by the Planning Service. The proposal would 
therefore not comply with Policy H1 or D1 of the ALDP. 
 
Amenity and Parking 
 
Any proposed development should not result in any adverse impact upon the amenity of any 
adjacent dwellings or the amenity of the surrounding area. The proposed decking would sit to the 
front of 132 North Deeside Road and therefore not interfere with the access to the property for the 
other three properties or significantly encroach onto the shared driveway to the west and would 
therefore not impact the use of shared space for the neighbouring properties. The decking would 
measure 4.8m in length an
[...]
ituation for the neighbour is therefore not 
considered to change as a result of the development. For the applicant at 132 North Deeside 
Road, the existing garage to the rear of the site would allow them to turn a car to the rear by 
reversing into their garage to exit the site in forward gear. Roads Development Management have 
also noted that the proposal would result in insufficient parking requirements for the property as it 
would accommodate 1 parking space in the existing garage, resulting in a shortfall of 0.5 parking 
spaces. However, this shortfall is not considered significant, and the applicant would still have 
space to park one car on their private area on the site.  
 
In summary, there is considered to be a minimal impact on the general amenity for the 
neighbouring properties on the site. The proposal would, however, result in an adverse visual 
impact on the existing street scene. The proposed decking would be in tension with Policy T2 of 
the ALDP as there would be a shortfall of 0.5 parking spaces and maintain insufficient turning on 
the site, however, this is not considered to result in an adverse impact on the general amenity 
afforded to the residents on the site. 
 
National Planning Framework 4  
 
Policy 16 (Quality Homes) of NPF4 determines that as the proposed decking would have an 
adverse visual impact on the character of the surrounding area, the proposed development is not 
in accordance with Policy 16(g). In line with Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place), the proposal 
has not been designed to be consistent with the 6 qualities of successful places and would have 
an adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding area, as per Policy 14(b) and 14(c) of NPF4. 
Policy 7 (Historic Assets and Places) determines that the proposal would not harm the setting of 
the neighbouring listed site as per Policy 7(c) and 7(d). 
 
Representations 
 
It has been noted in this report that the proposed decking would not comply with the relevant 
policies due to the impact it would have on the existing streetscape or the Supplementary 
Guidance in relation to its location to the front of the property. The proposal is not considered to 
impact upon the sitting of the listed church. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
 

Page 10



Application Reference: 221543/DPP   Page 7 of 7 

 

The relevant PALDP policies substantively reiterate those in the adopted ALDP and therefore the 
proposal is not acceptable in terms of both plans for the reasons previously given.  
 
DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The siting, scale and design of the proposed decking is not acceptable, in that it is forward of the 
principal elevation, and is not compatible with the form and layout of the existing building as it 
appears as a separation from the building and unbalances the appearance of the front elevation. 
The decking also appears prominent from the public road as it sits at an approximate eye level, 
above the existing boundary wall, having an adverse impact on the appearance of the existing 
street scene and visual amenity of the surrounding area. The proposal would not result in a 
significant change to the parking facilities on the site. One parking space would still be available 
for the applicant to use. The proposal would therefore not comply with Policy H1: Residential 
Areas, Policy D1: Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, 
associated Supplementary Guidance; The Householder Development Guide and the relevant 
policies of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020. The proposal is also considered 
acceptable against relevant policies (14 and 16) of National Planning Framework 4. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Page 1 of 4

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel:
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Appl
[...]
 Number Drawing Type
Location Plan
Multiple Elevations (Proposed)
Multiple Floor Plans (Proposed)
Other Drawing or Plan

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION

None.

Page 17

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The siting, scale and design of the proposed decking is not acceptable, in that it is
forward of the principal elevation, and is not compatible with the form and layout of
the existing building as it appears as a separation from the building and unbalances
the appearance of the front elevation. The decking also appears prominent from the
public road as it sits at an approximate eye level, above the existing boundary wall,
having an adverse impact on the appearance of the existing street scene and visual
amenity of the surrounding area. The proposal would not result in a significant
change to the parking facilities on the site. One parking space would still be available
for the applicant to use. The proposal would therefore not comply with Policy H1:
Residential Areas, Policy D1: Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2017, associated Supplementary Guidance; The Householder
Development Guide and the relevant policies of the Proposed Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2020. The proposal is also considered acceptable against
relevant policies (14 and 16) of National Planning Framework 4.

Date of Signing 23 March 2023

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 18



IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority –

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under sect
[...]
nacceptable impact on the streetscape. Section 3.1.10 of the

Householder Development Guide (supplementary guidance) states: "There will be a presumption

against the formation of decking to the front of any property, or on any other prominent elevation

where such works would adversely affect the visual amenity of the street scene."

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Application 221543/DPP - Craigbank, 132 Nth Deeside Rd 

Development Plan  

National Planning Framework 4 

Supporting documents - National Planning Framework 4: revised draft - gov.scot 

(www.gov.scot) 

 Policy 7 (Historic Assets and Places) 

 Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place)  

 Policy 16 (Quality Homes) 

 

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) / Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2023 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan review | Aberdeen City Council 

 

 VC8: Town, District, Neighbourhood and Commercial Centres 

 H1 – Residential Areas 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking 

 D2 - Amenity 

 D6 – Historic Environment 

 T3 - Parking 
 

Other Material Considerations 
 
Aberdeen Planning Guidance  

 

Supplementary guidance and technical advice | Aberdeen City Council 
 

Householder Development Guide  
 
Other National Policy and Guidance   

Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Setting 

Managing Change in the Historic Environment: Setting | HES | History 

Page 27

Agenda Item 2.3

https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-planning-framework-4-revised-draft/documents/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/national-planning-framework-4-revised-draft/documents/
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building-standards/services/planning-and-building-standards/local-development-plan/aberdeen-local-development-plan/aberdeen-local-development-plan-review#5639
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/local-development-plan/aberdeen-local-development-plan/supplementary-guidance-and-technical-advice
https://www.historicenvironm
[...]
ion.

Page 32



Page 5 of 5

Declare – Notice of Review
I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.

Declaration Name: Mr Norman  Laing

Declaration Date: 19/06/2023

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Planning Appeal 

 Ref:221543/DPP 

Forma9on of decking to the front 132 North Deeside Road Peterculter 

To: Members of the LRB 

Having been contacted by the applicant, we have reviewed the report and 
visited the site but have not met with the applicant. We respecNully submit 
this leOer for your considera9on of the above appeal. 

The refusal of a retrospec9ve applica9on for the forma9on of a decked area 
which was refused on the grounds of the proposal not complying with H1 
Residen9al Areas and D1 Quality Placemaking by Design of the ALDP 2017, 
associated Supplementary Guidance; The Householder Development Guide 
and the relevant policies of the Proposed Local Development Plan 2020. The 
Reason For Decision paragraph says that the proposal is also considered 
ACCEPTABLE against relevant policies (14 and 16) of Na9onal Planning 
Framework 4. The proposal would not result in a significant change to the 
parking facili9es on the site.  

Policy H1 and associated guidance sec9on which considers the impact on the 
character or amenity of the area, the presump9on against Decking to the front 
of a property where it would adversely affect the visual amenity of the street 
scene and or an adverse impact on the amenity of adjacent buildings.  

Having viewed the decking from the pavement outside the property which 
fronts onto the busy North Deeside Road, we believe there is minimal impact 
to the street scape or the adjacent property, which 
[...]
 Having considered 
the mix of types and styles of proper9es and outside areas, their use related to 
the loca9on of applicants site, the fact that there are no statutory or 
neighbouring objec9ons, we consider the decking has minimal impact, not 
sufficient to warrant refusal. If the LRB members are minded to approve the 
applica9on they may wish to consider aOaching a condi9on re the colour of the 
upright posts, asking them to be painted white to 9e the decking to the colour 
of the window surrounds.           

We of course respect the authority of the LRB members to determine the 
appeal but having been approached by the applicant felt it may be useful to 
provide the above 

Cllr Marie Boulton & Cllr Duncan Massey 

Page 44



     

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
	Application_form-2204141
	Detailed_Planning_Permission_REFUSE-2230787
	Roads_Development_Management-2208596
	RDS_Final_Comments-2229824
	Objects-Dr_Bill_Harrison_FULL_-2209749

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	Photo 1
	Photo 2
	Photo 3
	Photo 4
	Letter_from_Cllrs_Boulton_and_Massey-2257361




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 September 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 

BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Clark, Cooke, Copland and Farquhar. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed   

here.   
 

 
 

CRAIGBANK, 132 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER, ABERDEEN - 221543 

 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for the formation of decking to the front, 
retrospectively at Craigbank, 132 North Deeside Road Aberdeen. 

 
Councillor Mcrae as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be 

undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs 
Lynsey McBain with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 

under consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 

planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 

note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 
 

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 19 December 2022 ; 

(3) the decision notice dated 23 March 2023 ; (4) links to the plans showing the 
proposal and planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of 
Review submitted by the applicant; and (6) a representation received who objected to 

the application and also a consultation response from Roads Development 
Management. 

 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal which sought 
planning permission for the formation of decking to the front.  The application site 

comprised a ground-floor flat in a granite two-storey building, that was shared with 134 
North Deeside Road above, and 128 and 130 North Deeside Road to the east. The site 

sits within a designated Neighbourhood Centre. The property had a south-facing 
principal elevation that fronts onto North Deeside Road and a rear elevation with a 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8567&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8567&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8568&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

12 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

garden that borders the rear gardens at School Road. To the west was Peterculter 
Parish Church, a category-C listed building. The existing driveway was shared by 132 
and 134 North Deeside Road and extends from the road around the rear of the building. 

The driveway had a length of approximately 17m from the road to the front elevation of 
the dwelling. The site previously had a section of driveway sitting to the front of property 

measuring 5.3m in width which is under the ownership of the applicant. A recent 
planning permission was granted for a garage sitting on the west boundary of the site 
on the existing shared driveway. 

 
Ms Greene explained that the decking measured 4.8m in width, 4.8m in length and 

500mm in height from the ground level.  The decking was also to be fitted with eight 
timber posts connected with rope, giving the decking an overall height of 1.5m. The 
decking was finished in an untreated light timber. 

 
Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the 
decision notice was as follows:- 

 
The siting, scale and design of the proposed decking was not acceptable, in that it was 

forward of the principal elevation, and was not compatible with the form and layout of 
the existing building as it appears as a separation from the building and unbalances the 
appearance of the front elevation. The decking also appeared prominent from the public 

road as it sits at an approximate eye level, above the existing boundary wall, having an 
adverse impact on the appearance of the existing street scene and visual amenity of 

the surrounding area. The proposal would not result in a significant change to the 
parking facilities on the site. One parking space would still be available for the applicant 
to use. The proposal would therefore not comply with Policy H1: Residential Areas, 

Policy D1: Quality Placemaking by Design of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
2017, associated Supplementary Guidance; The Householder Development Guide and 

the relevant policies of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020. The 
proposal was also considered acceptable against relevant policies (14 and 16) of 
National Planning Framework 4. 

 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

• They felt that all information had not been taken into account, including visibility 
splays; 

• Queried the objection from a Dyce address, whilst stating that the Church 

supported the application; 
• That decking was not too high as it was less than 50cm; 

• Queries whether the appropriate policies had been used; 
• Ownership issues 
• Businesses nearby had outdoor seating areas; and 

• Elevation was required as the decking was on sloping ground 
 

Ms Greene advised that a new matter had been introduced in the Notice of Review that 
was not before the appointment officer, in relation to a statement of support from two 
local Councillors.  Following legal advice, Members of the Local Review Body agreed 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

12 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

unanimously to accept this new information and to consider it when determining the 
application.   
 

Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed the view that a site visit should be 
undertaken. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Clark, Cooke, Copland and Farquhar all indicated in 
turn that they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the 

review under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  
 

In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to National Planning 
Framework 4 and the following policies:- 

 Policy 7 (Historic Assets and Places) 

 Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) 

 Policy 16 (Quality Homes) 

 
Regarding the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020, the following polices were 

relevant:- 

 VC8: Town, District, Neighbourhood and Commercial Centres; 

 H1 – Residential Areas 

 D1 – Quality Placemaking 

 D2 – Amenity 

 D6 – Historic Environment 

 T3 – Parking 

 
Ms Greene also made reference to the Householder Development Guide. 

 
Ms Greene responded to various questions from members which included whether 
there was a presumption against decking areas being at the front of properties, how 

easy it would be to turn a vehicle round in the drive way and also screening for the 
decking in order for better amenity. 

 
Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to overturn the appointed 
officer’s earlier decision to refuse the planning permission and approved the 

application conditionally.  
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows:- 

That due to the location of the decking, set back some distance from the public 

street, in this instance it was considered acceptable in its impact on visual and 
residential amenity. Adequate parking and turning area would remain and there 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

12 September 2023 
 

 
 

 

would be an insignificant impact on the setting of the nearby Cat C listed 
Peterculter Parish Church. The proposal therefore complied with policies H1: 
Residential Areas, D1: Quality Placemaking and D6: Historic Environment, as 

well as policy D2 Amenity and T3: Parking all in the adopted Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2023 and policies 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises), 

policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation), policy 7 (Historic Assets and 
Places), policy 14 (Design) and policy 16 (Quality Homes) in the National 
Planning Framework 4 (NPF4). 

 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

This permission is granted subject to the following conditions. 

 
(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 

The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 

begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 
 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 

act. 
 

(02)  PLANTING  
 
Any hedging plants which within a period of 5 years from the date of this permission, 

die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a size and species similar to those originally 

required to be planted, or in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted 
to and approved in writing for the purpose by the planning authority. 
 

Reason - in the interests of the amenity of the area. 
- Councillor Ciaran McRae - Chairperson 

 
 
 


